PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8316992

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRECISION TEXTILES, LLC	11/14/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MPL ENTERPRISES LLC	
Street Address:	4 BROOK COURT	
City:	MAHWAH	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07430	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29819149
Application Number:	16937873
Patent Number:	D938193

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)295-1292

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: njdocket@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: 500 CAMPUS DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932-0677

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	217468
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATIE NEWGENT
SIGNATURE:	/Katie Newgent/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Patent Assignment - Precision to MPL#page1.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment - Precision to MPL#page2.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment - Precision to MPL#page3.tif

PATENT 508269799 REEL: 065798 FRAME: 0901

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PRECISION TEXTILES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 90 New Dutch Lane, Fairfield, NJ 07004, as assignor (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), is the owner of certain patent properties and inventions associated therewith listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, MPL ENTERPRISES LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, having an address of 4 Brook Court, Mahwah, NJ 07430, as assignee (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and Patent Properties and any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor assigned said inventions and Patent Properties to the Assignee by way of an Asset Purchase Agreement executed by and between Assignor and Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the Patent Properties and any continuations, continuations in part, conventional, original, divisional, substitute, reexaminations, or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America, internationally, and all other countries and jurisdictions, and the right to sue for past damages regarding any infringement of the Patent Properties; and the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all foreign patent and intellectual property offices, as applicable, are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said applications and/or any applications resulting therefrom to Assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all conventional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, to testify in any interferences, inter partes proceedings, post-grant review proceedings, opposition proceedings, or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and declarations and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, in obtaining patent protection on said inventions in all countries, the expenses incident to said Patent Properties to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed and delivered.

Date: November 14, 2023

PRECISION TEXTILES, LLC 2 la Long CHRIRMAN

Title:

SCHEDULE A

PATENT PROPERTIES

A. PATENTS

Patent No.	Country	Title	Issue Date
D938,193	US	PILLOW	December 14, 2021
202030148027.1	China	PILLOW	July 28, 2020

B. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Appln. No.	Country	Title	Filing Date
29/819,149	US	PILLOW	December 13, 2021
16/937,873	US	WASHABLE PILLOW	July 24, 2020
(Publn. No. US 2021/0022528)			

3

PATENT REEL: 065798 FRAME: 0904